

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

OBAID ULLAH, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendant.

Civ. A. No. 18-2785 (JEB)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

JESSIE K. LIU
United States Attorney

DANIEL F. VAN HORN
Chief, Civil Division

DANIEL P. SCHAEFER
Assistant United States Attorney
555 4th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 252-2531
Daniel.Schaefer@usdoj.gov

Dated: September 26, 2019

Counsel for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Factual and Procedural Background 1

Legal Standards..... 3

 A. Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 3

 B. Summary Judgment in the FOIA Context 3

Argument 4

I. CIA Conducted an Adequate Search. 4

II. CIA’s Withholdings Under FOIA Were Proper. 7

 A. Exemption (b)(1)..... 8

 B. Exemption (b)(3)..... 10

 C. Exemption (b)(5)..... 12

 1. Deliberative Process Privilege 13

 2. Attorney-Client Privilege..... 15

 3. Attorney Work-Product Privilege 16

 D. Exemptions (b)(6) and (b)(7)(C)..... 17

 E. Exemption (b)(7)(D)..... 19

III. Defendant Released All Reasonably Segregable Information..... 20

Conclusion 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

100Reporters LLC v. DOJ,
248 F. Supp. 3d 115 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 18

Amnesty Int’l USA v. CIA,
728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 20

Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
641 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 13

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 3

Animals v. Nat’l Inst. of Health,
543 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 3

Baker v. CIA,
580 F.2d 664 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 11

Barnard v. DHS,
598 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 20

Boyd v. DOJ,
475 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 5

Brayton v. Office of the U.S. Trade Rep., 641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 3

Brennan Ctr. for Justice at New York Univ. Sch. of Law v. DOJ,
697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 14

Campbell v. DOJ,
164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 4

Carney v. DOJ,
19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 8

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 3

Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. Dep’t of Labor,
478 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 7

Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. DOJ,
746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 18

Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. DOJ,
854 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 18

Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. Nat’l Archives & Records Admin.,
715 F. Supp. 2d 134 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 17

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 13, 14

Conservation Force v. Jewell,
No. 15-5131, 2015 WL 9309920 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 4, 2015) 16

Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. DOJ,
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 12

DiBacco v. Dep’t of the Army,
926 F.3d 827 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 10, 11, 12

DiBacco v. U.S. Army,
795 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 11

DiBacco v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army,
983 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 10

Elec. Frontier Found. v. DOJ,
739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 15

Hickman v. Taylor,
329 U.S. 495 (1947)..... 16

Jefferson v. DOJ, Off. of Prof’l, Resp., 284 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 17

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
337 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 14

Keys v. DOJ,
830 F.2d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 17

Kidd v. DOJ,
362 F. Supp. 2d 291 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 15

King v. DOJ,
830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 7

Larson v. Dep’t of State,
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 8, 11

Leopold v. CIA,
177 F. Supp. 3d 479 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 7

Looks Filmproduktionen GmbH v. CIA,
199 F. Supp. 3d 153 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 12

Mapother v. DOJ,
3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 13

McGehee v. CIA,
697 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 4

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 13, 16, 20, 21

Media Research Ctr. v. DOJ,
818 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 3, 8

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 7

Mobley v. CIA,
924 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 9, 10

Morley v. CIA,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 12

Morley v. CIA,
699 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 15

Muckrock, LLC v. CIA,
300 F. Supp. 3d 108 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 6

Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish,
541 U.S. 157 (2004)..... 18

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 12

Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
216 F.3d 1180 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 7

Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 4, 5, 6, 7

Perry v. Block,
684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 4

Petrucelli v. DOJ,
51 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 13

Pratt v. Webster,
673 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 17, 18

Prison Legal News v. Samuels,
787 F.3d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 18

Quarles v. Dep’t of the Navy,
893 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 15

Roseberry-Andrews v. DHS,
299 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 18

Sack v. CIA,
49 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 10

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 5, 8

Schrecker v. DOJ,
349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 4

Shapiro v. CIA,
247 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 13, 14

Tax Analysts v. IRS,
117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 13

Truitt v. Dep’t of State,
897 F.2d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 4

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 13

Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard,
180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 4

Vaughn v. Rosen,
484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 7, 8

Weisberg v. DOJ,
745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 4, 5

Wildlife v. DOI,
314 F. Supp. 2d 1 5

<i>Willis v. DOJ</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2008).....	3
<i>Willis v. FBI</i> , Civ. A. No. 17-1959 (KBJ), 2019 WL 2138036 (D.D.C. May 16, 2019)	3, 5
<i>Wolfson v. United States</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2009).....	17
<i>Zander v. DOJ</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012).....	15
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	1, 3, 7, 10, 12, 13, 17, 18
50 U.S.C. § 3024.....	11
50 U.S.C. § 3507.....	11
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	3
